measure the sensitivity of the fair value of fixed income
investments to changes in market interest rates. HOOPP
manages its exposure to investment interest rate risk by
ensuring the modified duration of the fixed income mandates
remains within the approved ranges of the respective
benchmarks as stipulated in the IP&G and the overall
asset mix remains within the approved policy weights
specified in the IP&G. This is accomplished by rebalancing
the portfolio on a regular basis and through the use of
derivatives, including interest rate swaps, cross currency
swaps and interest rate futures.

Risk measurement

The Plan’s fixed income duration is reviewed daily to ensure
compliance to the policy and the Asset Liability Committee
receives quarterly reports on interest rate change sensitivity
for the fixed income mandates. As at December 31, 2010, a
1% increase/decrease in interest rates would have decreased/
increased the Plan’s net assets available for benefits by $2.2
billion (2009: $1.9 billion). While the increase/decrease in
interest rates would have decreased/increased the value of
the Plan’s assets, it would have also decreased/increased the
value of the Plan’s liabilities.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVE INSTRUMENTS 2010 2009

($ millions) TERM TO MATURITY

Within
1 Year

1 to
5 Years

Over 5
Years

Total Total

Short-term securities  $ 715  $ -  $ -  $ 715  $ 106

Canadian bonds(1) (2)

Federal bonds  3,919  5,682  5,473  15,074  11,369

Provincial and municipal bonds  6,196  11,523  12,565  30,284  18,125

Real return bonds  -  -  4,331  4,331  3,955

Corporate bonds  1,078  2,339  121  3,538  5,462

  11,193  19,554  22,490  53,227  38,911

Non-Canadian bonds(1) (2)  3,174  764  1,193  5,131  9,555

Non-Canadian commercial loans  16  306  -  322  277

Canadian mortgage debt  (85)  (513)  (382)  (980)  (863)

Derivatives  (8,993)  (17,899)  (5,218)  (32,110)  (20,833)

Repurchase agreements  (7,308)  -  -  (7,308)  (10,021)

TOTAL $ (1,288)  $ 2,202  $ 18,083  $ 18,997  $ 17,132

(1) Net of Canadian bonds sold short of $104 million [2009: $90 million] and Non-Canadian of $820 million [2009: $182 million]
(2)  The 2010 amounts have been classified based on country of incorporation — the country in which the company is incorporated or legally

registered. The 2009 comparative amounts have been classified by currency in which the investments trade.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS |  NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

WE ARE...   PRESIDENT & CEO’S MESSAGE   CHAIRS’ MESSAGE   CULTURE OF EXCELLENCE   MD & A   GLOSSARY   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   |  51